market share and expand into new markets.
Management will undertake M&A where it sees
market growth opportunities. The Group intends
to fund M&A and internal growth through current
cash balances, equity, and external capital from
bonds, banks and similar lenders. The Group
prepares an annual detailed liquidity budget to
ensure sufficient liquidity throughout the year.
The Group policy is to keep its cash in a checking
account. The banks where SmartCraft keeps excess
liquidity are well established and reputable with a
long history of holding deposits without defaults.

Interest risk
The Group has no financial liabilities to lenders
which bear an interest as of 31.12.2024. See notes
7, 22 and 28 for more information. The group has
no hedging of interest risk.

Foreign exchange risk
As of December 31st 2024 the Group has financial
liabilities of foreign currency of TNOK 49 595,
and financial assets in foreign currency in total of
TNOK 147 609. Net amount in foreign currency
translates to a financial asset of TNOK 98 014, and
the exposure of foreign currency risk is considered
low.

Amounts in NOK (thousands)
Amount

31.12.2024
Effect on EBT

+ 5%
Effect on EBT

- 5%

Foreign exchange risk sensitivity
Financial assets in foreign currency  147 609  7 380  (7 380)

Financial liabilities in foreign currency  (50 280)  (2 514)  2 514

Total for SmartCraft Group  97 329  4 866  (4 866)

ANNUAL REPORT

31

Amounts in NOK (thousands)
Revenue

2024
Effect on revenue

+/- 5%
EBITDA

2024
Effect on EBITDA

+/- 5%

Foreign exchange risk sensitivity

SmartCraft Group consolidated  510 763  +/- 16 338  184 530 +/- 6 692

Amounts in NOK (thousands)
Revenue

2023
Effect on revenue

+/- 5%
EBITDA

2023
Effect on EBITDA

+/- 5%

Foreign exchange risk sensitivity

SmartCraft Group consolidated  401 654  +/- 11 698  165 721 +/- 5 724

NOTE 6 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

Significant judgment in accounting for
business combinations
In a business combination, consideration, assets
and liabilities are recognized at estimated fair
value, and any excess purchase price included in
goodwill. In the businesses SmartCraft operates,
fair values of individual assets and liabilities are
normally not readily observable in active markets.
Estimation of fair values requires the use of
valuation models for acquired assets and liabilities
as well as ownership interests. Such valuations are
subject to numerous assumptions and are thus
uncertain. The quality of fair value estimates may

[…]

Acquisitions in 2024
In 2024 SmartCraft Sweden AB has acquired 100%
of the share capital and the voting rights of Locka
Group AB and its subsidiaries Locka Software AB
and Locka Service AB. The Locka solution is a 3D
visualization with customer interaction and after-
sales service for the construction industry. The
acquisition was financed by cash transfer.

Net profit for Locka Group in included in the
consolidated financial statements from April
1st 2024. For the year 2024 the companies’
contributions to the SmartCraft Group amounted
to TNOK 32 979 in revenue, an EBITDA of
TNOK 1 936 and EBT of TNOK 250.

The Group earns revenue in NOK, SEK, EUR and
GBP. All operating entities have all material costs
and revenue in their functional currency. This
works as a natural hedge on the currency exchange
risk and as such the management considers the

foreign exchange risk exposure for the group to
be the low/moderate. The calculated effect on
revenue and EBITDA is based on a change of 5%
in the currency rate for SEK, EUR and GBP towards
NOK.

Amounts in NOK (thousands)
Amount

31.12.2023
Effect on EBT

+ 5%
Effect on EBT

- 5%

Foreign exchange risk sensitivity

Financial assets in foreign currency  226 695  11 335  (11 335)

Financial liabilities in foreign currency  (34 812)  (1 741)  1 741

Total for SmartCraft Group  191 882  9 594  (9 594)

2024

32

If the companies had been included from January
1st, the SmartCraft Group had ended the year with
TNOK 519 985 (+9 222) in revenues, an EBITDA of
TNOK 185 260 (+730) and EBT of TNOK 131 319
(-1 523).

Significant judgement related to the identification of
the acquired intangible assets and their valuation
The Goodwill arising on the transaction are related
to anticipated profitability of the operations and
anticipated synergies with the existing SmartCraft

Purchase consideration: Amounts in NOK (thousands)
Cash paid  8 841

Total purchase consideration  8 841

The assets and liabilities recognized as a result of the acquisition are as follows:
Amounts in NOK (thousands) Fair value as of acquisition date

Cash  (947)

Trade receivables  3 419

Office machinery and equipment  85

Right-of-use assets  541